

No. 22-0909

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2022

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,
ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

V.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 46
Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

OPINIONS BELOW.....vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....vi

STATEMENT OF STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. BANKRUPTCY COURTS HAVE AUTHORITY TO APPROVE AND ENFORCE THIRD PARTY NON-CONSENSUAL RELEASES HELD AGAINST NON-DEBTOR AFFILIATES AS PART OF A CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION5

 A. Bankruptcy courts have constitutional authority to approve a plan that includes non-consensual third party releases when the provisions are integral to restructuring the debtor-creditor relationship7

 B. Bankruptcy Code Sections 1123(b)(6), 1123(a)(5), and 105(a) provide the statutory authority to approve non-consensual third party releases10

 1. Section 524(e) of the Bankruptcy Code does not bar a bankruptcy court from releasing non-debtors from liability to a creditor without the creditor’s consent12

 C. Bankruptcy courts have authority to approve non-consensual third party releases when the facts surrounding the reorganization plan present “exceptional circumstances.”13

 1. The facts surrounding Penny Lane Industries’ Chapter 11 restructuring plan meet the “exceptional circumstances” requirement for a non-consensual third party release and injunction15

II. SECTION 523(a) EXCEPTIONS TO DISCHARGE DO NOT APPLY TO CORPORATE DEBTORS PROCEEDING UNDER SUBCHAPTER V OF BANKRUPTCY CODE CHAPTER 1118

 A. The Bankruptcy Code’s language makes clear that corporate debtors like Respondent may receive a total discharge under Subchapter V of Chapter 11....19

 B. The Code’s history and congressional intent point to Section 523(a)’s inapplicability to Subchapter V Corporate Debtors23

 C. Chapter 12 of the Bankruptcy Code does not guide a reading of § 119225

 D. Equitable considerations do not require Section 523(a)’s Application to Subchapter V Corporate Debtors27

CONCLUSION.....28

APPENDIXA

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Celotex Corp v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300, 307-09 (1995)	3,8
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	26
<i>Howard Delivers Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651, 655 (2006)	24,27
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57, 62 (1998)	24
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	20
<i>Penn. Pub. Welfare Dep’t. v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552, 563 (1990)	21
<i>Stern v Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	3,5,6,8,9,10,17
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545, 549 (1990)	6,11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001)	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	20

U.S. CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Airadigm Communs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co. v. Off Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229, 252 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Behrmann v. Nat’l Heritage Found., Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging, LLC)</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)	23,26
<i>Deutsche Bank A.G. v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136, 141 (2d Cir. 2005)	6,7,13,14
<i>Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines)</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648, 656-58 (6th Cir. 2003)	4,6,7,10,13,14,15,16
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 9455 F.3d at 137 (3d Cir. 2019)	3,5,7,9
<i>In re Specialty Equipment, Co.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043, 1047 (7th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Landsing Diversified Props. II v. First Nat’l Bank and Trust Co. of Tulsa (In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 592, 600 (10th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Maville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89, 91-92 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Mansville Corp. v. Equity Security Holders Committee (In re Johns-Maville Corp.)</i> 801 F.2d 60, 64 (2d Cir. 1986)	12

Maritime Asbestosis Legal Clinic v. LTV Steel Co., Inc. (In re Chateaugay Corp.), 920 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 1990)20,21

Resorts Int’l, Inc. v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss), 67 F.3d 1394, 1401-02 (9th Cir. 1995)7

SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng’g & Surveying (In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying), 780 F.3d 1070, 1076-79 (11th Cir. 2015)7

U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASES

Allied Title Lending, LLC v. Taylor, 420 F. Supp. 3d 436, 448 (E.D. Va. 2019)8

Fantigrossi v. Am. Eagle Airlines, Inc., No. 13 CIV. 2248, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28229 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2017)20

United States v. Hawker Beechcraft, Inc. (In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.), 515 B.R. 416, 430-31 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)26

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

Avion Funding, LLC v. GFS Indus., LLC (In re GFS Indus., LLC), 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)22

Cantwell-Cleary Co., Inc. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging LLC), 630 B.R. 466 (Bankr. D. Md. 2012), *rev’d* 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)23,26

Catt v. RTECH Fabrications, LLC (In re RTECH Fabrications, LLC), 635 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2021)21

Gaske v. Satellite Restaurants, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA (In re Satellite Restaurants, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA), 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021)22

Mallinckrodt PLC v. City of Rockford (In re Mallinckrodt PLC), Nos. 20-12522, 21-50428 (JTD), 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 1601 (Bankr. D. Del. June 16, 2021)24

New Venture P’ship v. JRB Consol. (In re JRB Consol., Inc.), 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)26

Southwest Ga. Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.), 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009)26

STATUTES

- 11 U.S.C. § 101
- 11 U.S.C. § 105(a)
- 11 U.S.C. § 109(e)
- 11 U.S.C. § 523
- 11 U.S.C. § 524(e)
- 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)
- 11 U.S.C. § 727
- 11 U.S.C. § 1126
- 11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)
- 11 U.S.C. § 1126(b)(6)
- 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)
- 11 U.S.C. § 1141
- 11 U.S.C. § 1191
- 11 U.S.C. § 1192
- 11 U.S.C. § 1228
- 11 U.S.C. § 1328

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 290 HR Rep. No. 116-171 (2019) (“Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019”)
- “Kind,” Merriam-Webster Dictionary (online ed.)
- H.R. Rep. No. 103-834 (1994)
